insurance contract and valued as part of the host contract.  The valuation of these embedded
derivatives are based on the expected future market conditions at maturity arising from variation
in interest rates, foreign currency rates and price of equities.

62

- 55 -

*SGVFS006727*

Sensitivities
The following analysis is performed for a reasonable possible movement in key assumptions with
all other assumptions held constant, on the Parent Company statements of income and equity.  The
correlation of assumptions will have a significant effect in determining the ultimate claims
liabilities, but to demonstrate the impact due to changes in assumptions, assumption changes had
to be done on an individual basis.  It should also be stressed that these assumptions are non-linear
and larger or smaller impacts cannot easily be gleaned from these results.  Sensitivity information
will also vary according to the current economic assumptions, mainly due to the impact of changes
to both the intrinsic cost and time value of options and guarantees.  Options and guarantees are the
main reason for the asymmetry of the sensitivities where the guarantee impacts to different extents
under the different scenarios.

December 31, 2013

Change in
assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% 445,131 458,740 (458,740) (458,740)
Valuation interest rate +1% (1,669,349) (1,865,002) 1,865,002 1,865,002
*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

December 31, 2012

Change in
assumptions

Increase
(decrease) in

gross liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in
net liabilities

Increase
(decrease) in

profit before tax

Increase
(decrease)
in equity*

(In Thousands)
Mortality +10% P=327,898 P=327,441 (P=327,441) (P=327,441)
Valuation interest rate +1% (1,294,979) (1,294,979) 1,294,979 1,294,979
*Impact on equity reflects adjustments for tax, when applicable.

The carrying values of insurance contract liabilities as of December 31, 2013 and 2012 amounted
to P=38.79 billion and P=26.99 billion, respectively (see Note 12).

Investment Risk
The investment risk represents the exposure to loss resulting from cash flows from invested assets,
primarily long-term fixed rate investments, being less than the cash flows required to meet the
obligations of the expected policy and contract liabilities and the necessary return on investments.

In addition, there exists a future investment risk associated with certain policies currently in force